participants. As such, an increase in the salary of the plan participants will increase the plan’s liability.

The most recent actuarial valuation of the plan assets and the present value of the defined benefit obligation were carried out on
7 February 2017 by the external actuary.

The present value of the defined benefit obligation, and the related current service cost and past service cost, where measured
using the projected unit credit method.

The principal actuarial assumptions at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

   2016 2015
   %  %

Discount rate   4.9 5.2
Future salary increase   7.0 7.0

Significant actuarial assumption for the determination of the defined benefits obligation is the discount rate. The sensitivity
analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible change of the respective assumption occurring at the end of
the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant.

If the discount rate increase/(decrease) by 0.5%, the defined benefit obligation would decrease by RM4,099,602/increase by
RM4,437,731 (2015: decreased by RM3,524,741/increased by RM3,814,208).

 Movements in the net liability recognised in the statements of financial position are as follows:

  Group Company
   2016 2015 2016 2015
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At beginning of year  68,533 60,009 1,187 1,025
Charge for the year  9,347 8,768 142 130
Benefits paid   (5,974) (1,919) (1,181) –
Actuarial loss/(gain) recognised in other comprehensive income  7,280 1,675 (21) 32
Acquisition of a subsidiary (Note 16.2)  339 – – –
Reclassification from other payables  545 – – –

At end of year   80,070 68,533 127 1,187

The amounts recognised in the statements of financial position are analysed as follows:

  Group Company
   2016 2015 2016 2015
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Present value of unfunded obligation  80,070 68,533 127 1,187

06
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (CONT’D)

141   ANNUAL REPORT 2016   LAFARGE MALAYSIA BERHAD

30. RETIREMENT BENEFITS (CONT’D)

Reconciliations of the present value of unfunded obligation are as follows:

  Group Company
   2016 2015 2016 2015
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At beginning of year  68,533 60,009 1,187 1,025
Current service cost  5,869 5,494 80 73
Interest cost   3,503 3,274 62 57
Curtailment gain   (25) – – –
Actuarial loss/(gain)  7,280 1,675 (21) 32
Benefits paid   (5,974) (1,919) (1,181) –
Acquisition of a subsidiary (Note 16.2)  339 – – –
Reclassification from other payables  545 – – –

At end of year   80,070 68,533 127 1,187

The amounts recognised in the profit or loss are as follows:

  Group Company
   2016 2015 2016 2015
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Current service cost  5,869 5,494 80 73
Interest cost   3,503 3,274 62 57
Curtailment gain   (25) – – –

   9,347 8,768 142 130

Actuarial (loss)/gain recognised directly in other comprehensive income are as follows:

  Group Company
   2016 2015 2016 2015
   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At beginning of year  5,827 7,502 (43) (11)
Recognised during the year  (7,280) (1,675) 21 (32)

At end of year   (1,453) 5,827 (22) (43)

06
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016 (CONT’D)

142  LAFARGE MALAYSIA BERHAD   ANNUAL REPORT 2016

31. TRADE PAYABLES

Trade payables comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases. The average credit period granted to the Group for trade
purchases generally ranges from 14 to 90 days (2015: 30 to 90 days).

The currency profile of trade payables of the Group is as follows:

   2016 2015
   RM’000 RM’000

Ringgit Malaysia   446,986 392,018
United States Dollar   15,058 35,280
Singapore Dollar   7,935 10,521
Euro Dollar   6,148 6,006